Susan M. Sharko (NJ ID No. 00997-1979)
Jessica L. Brennan (NJ ID No. 02423-2007)

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
600 Campus Drive
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-1047

Tel. (973) 549-7000

susan.sharko@faegredrinker.com
jessica.brennan@faegredrinker.com

FILED

MAR 1 1 2022

RACHELLE L. HARZ J.S.C.

Attorneys for Defendants DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Johnson & Johnson, Johnson & Johnson Services, Inc., and Johnson & Johnson International

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION, BERGEN COUNTY

IN RE: DePuy ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. ASRTM HIP IMPLANT PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

SANG HO JEONG, JONG HYEOK LEE, AND HAKSU KIM,

Plaintiffs,

٧.

DePUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO. BER-L-1176-22

MASTER DOCKET NO. BER-L-3971-11

CASE NO. 293

CIVIL ACTION

ORDER ADMITTING CHA'YRA EDDIE, ESQ. PRO HAC VICE

THIS MATTER being opened to the Court by Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP, attorneys for Defendants DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Johnson & Johnson, Johnson & Johnson Services, Inc., and Johnson & Johnson International (collectively "Defendants") for an Order admitting Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. pro hac vice, and the court having considered the respective certifications of Jessica L. Brennan, Esq. and Cha'yra Eddie, Esq., submitted in support of the motion, and for good cause having been shown:

IT IS this _______, day of ________, 2022 ORDERED that Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. shall be and hereby is admitted *pro hac vice* for Defendants, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. shall abide by the New Jersey Court Rules including all disciplinary rules, Rules 1:20-1 and 1:28-2.
- 2. Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. shall, and hereby does, consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as agent upon whom service of process may be made for all actions against her or Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP that may arise out of her participation in this matter.
- 3. Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. shall immediately notify the Court of any matter affecting her standing at the Bar of any other Jurisdiction.
- 4. Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. shall have all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the court signed by an attorney of record authorized to practice in New Jersey, who shall be held responsible for them, the conduct of the litigation and the attorney admitted herein.
 - 5. Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. cannot be designated as trial counsel pursuant to Rule 4:25-4.
- 6. Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. must make an annual payment to the Ethics Financial Committee and to the New Jersey Lawyers Fund for Client Protection and shall, within ten (10) days, pay the fees required by <u>Rules</u> 1:20-1(b), 1:28-2 and 1:28B-1(e) and submit an affidavit of compliance.
- 7. The *pro hac vice* admission of Cha'yra Eddie, Esq. will automatically terminate for failure to make the initial and any annual payment required by <u>Rules</u> 1:20-1(b), 1:28-2 and 1:28B-1(e).
- 8. Non-compliance with any of the terms of this Order shall constitute grounds for removal.

9. A true copy of this Order shall be served upon all counsel of record within seven	
(7) days of the date hereof.	Packet Staz
	HON. RACHELLE L. HARZ, J.S.C.
This Motion was:	
Opposed Unopposed	